
 

 

 

 

Sec/Share/059/FY 2025-26                                        Date: 30.01.2026 

 

The Secretary      The Manager 

BSE Limited     National Stock Exchange of India Limited 

New Trading Wing,    Exchange Plaza, C-1, Block “G” 

Rotunda Building,    5th floor, Bandra Kurla Complex, 

PJ Tower, Dalal Street,    Bandra East, 

Mumbai- 400001                                                 Mumbai- 400051 

SCRIP CODE: 532932    SYMBOL: MANAKSIA    

 

Dear Sir/Madam, 

 

Sub: Outcome of Board Meeting held on 30th January, 2026 and disclosure under Regulation 30 & 33 of 

SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 

 

Pursuant to Regulation 30 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, 

we would like to inform you that the Board of Directors of the Company at its meeting held today i.e. 

30th January, 2026, which commenced at 04:00 P.M. and concluded at 06:20 P.M. have inter-alia 

approved the Un-audited Financial Results (both Standalone and Consolidated) of the Company for the 

quarter and nine months period ended 31st December, 2025. A copy of the Un-audited Financial Results 

(both Standalone and Consolidated) of the Company along with the Limited Review Report for the 

quarter and nine months period ended 31st December, 2025 is enclosed herewith. 

 

This may be treated as compliance with Regulation 30, 33 and other applicable regulations, if any, of 

SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 read with relevant circulars.  

 

We request you to kindly take the above information/ documents on record. 

 

Thanking you, 

Yours faithfully, 

 

For Manaksia Limited 

 

          

 

Debdip Chowdhury 

Company Secretary  

 

Encl: As above 
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FRN- 306033E/E300272

SUITE NOS : 606-608
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KOLKATA - 700 107
PHONE : 033-4008 9902/9903/9904 / 9905
Website : www.skagrawal.co.in
EMAIL : lnfo@skagrawal.co.in

Independent Auditor’s Review Report on standalone unaudited quarterly financial results of the Company Pursuant to the
Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015

TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF
MANAKSIA LIMITED

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of Standalone Unaudited Financial Results of Manaksia Limited (“the
Company”), for the quarter ended 31st December, 2025, and for the period from 1st April, 2025 to 31st December, 2025,
being submitted by the Company pursuant to requirement of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and
Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended.

2. This statement is the responsibility of the Company’s Management and approved by the Board of Directors which has
been prepared in accordance with the recognition & measurement principles laid down in the Indian Accounting
Standard 34 “Interim Financial Reporting” (“Ind AS 34”), prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013
and other accounting principles generally accepted in India. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the
statements based on our review.

3. We conducted our review in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2510, “Review of Interim
Financial Information performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity”, issued by the Institute of Chartered
Accountants of India. This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to
whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. A review is limited primarily to inquiries of company
personnel and analytical procedures applied to financial data and thus provide less assurance than an audit. We have not
performed an audit and accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

4. Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the
accompanying Statement of Unaudited Standalone Financial Results prepared in accordance with applicable Indian
Accounting Standards and other recognized accounting practices and policies, has not disclosed the information
required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements)
Regulations, 2015, as amended, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material
misstatement.

For S K AGRAWAL AND CO
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS LLP
Chartered Accountants
Firm Registration No.- 30Z033E/E300272

Hei nant Kumar Lakhotia
(Partner)
Membership No. 068851
UDIN-26068851ERMNGT2346
Place: Kolkata
Dated: 30th January, 2026
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Independent Auditor’s Review Report on consolidated unaudited quarterly financial results of the Company Pursuant to the
Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015

TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF
MANAKSIA LIMITED

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of Consolidated Unaudited Financial Results of Manaksia Limited
(“the Parent”) and its subsidiaries (the Parent and its subsidiaries together referred to as “the Group”), for the quarter
ended 31st December, 2025, and for the period from 1st April, 2025 to 31st December, 2025, being submitted by the
Parent pursuant to requirement of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements)
Regulations, 2015, as amended.

2. This Statement is the responsibility of the Parent’s Management and approved by the Parent’s Board of Directors which
has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the Indian Accounting
Standard 34 “Interim Financial Reporting” (“Ind AS 34”), prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013,
read with relevant Rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India. Our
responsibility is to express a conclusion Statements based on our review.

3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2510
“Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity”, issued by the Institute
of Chartered Accountants of India. A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of
persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review
is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing and consequently does
not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an
audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

We also performed procedures in accordance with the circular issued by the SEBI under Regulation 33 (8) of the SEBI
(Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended, to the extent applicable.

4. The Statement includes the results of the following entities:

a) Manaksia Limited
b) MINL Limited
c) Dynatech Industries Ghana Limited (Step-down subsidiary)
d) Jebba Paper Mills Limited (Step-down subsidiary)
e) Manaksia Ferro Industries Limited
f) Manaksia Overseas Limited
g) Mark Steels Limited (Step-down subsidiary)

5. Based on our review conducted and procedures performed as stated in paragraph 3 above nothing has come to our
attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying statement, prepared in accordance with the recognition and
measurement principles laid down in the aforesaid Indian Accounting Standard and other accounting principles
generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the
SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended, including the manner in
which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.
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6. We did not review the interim financial statements / financial information I financial results of two subsidiaries included
in the consolidated unaudited financial results, whose interim financial statements / financial information I financial
results reflect total revenue of Rs. 1 l,133cd/.37 lakhs and Rs 35,106.76 lakhs, total net profit/ (loss) after tax of Rs.
920.31 lakhs and Rs 3,036.40 lakhs and total comprehensive income/(loss) of Rs. 883.49 lakhs and Rs 3,583.41 lakhs
for the quarter ended 31st December, 2025, and for the period from 1st April, 2025 to 31st December, 2025, as considered
in the consolidated unaudited financial results. These interim financial statements / financial information I financial
results have been reviewed by other auditors whose reports have been furnished to us by the Management and our
conclusion on the Statement, in so far as it relates to the amounts and disclosures included in respect of these
subsidiaries, is based solely on the reports of the other auditors and the procedures performed by us as stated in
paragraph 3 above, our conclusion on the Statement is not modified in respect of the above matter.

7. The consolidated unaudited financial results include the interim financial statements/ financial information/ financial
results of one subsidiary which have not been reviewed/audited by their auditor, whose interim financial statements/
financial information/ financial results reflect total revenue of Rs 0.08 lakhs and Rs 0.69 lakhs, total net profit/(loss)
after tax of Rs. (13.34) lakhs and Rs. (36.56) lakhs and total comprehensive income/(loss) of Rs. (18.95) lakhs, and Rs.
(41.17) lakhs for the quarter ended 31st December, 2025, and for the period from 1st April, 2025 to 31st December, 2025,
as considered in the consolidated unaudited financial results. According to the information and explanations given to us
by the Management, these interim financial statements / financial information / financial results are not material to the
Group.

The aforesaid subsidiaries are located outside India whose financial results and other financial information have been
prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in their respective countries. The Holding
Company’s management has converted the financial results of the subsidiaries located outside India from accounting
principles generally accepted in their respective countries to accounting principles generally accepted in India. We have
reviewed these conversion adjustments made by the Holding Company’s management. Our conclusion in so far as it
relates to the balances and affairs of such subsidiaries located outside India is based on the report of other
auditors/management certified accounts and the conversion adjustments prepared by the management of the Holding
Company and reviewed by us.

Our conclusion on the Statement is not modified in respect of the above matter.

For S K AGRAWAL AND CO
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS LLP
Chartered Accountants
Firm Registration No.- 306|033E/E3p0272
j CAAX/-

Her lant Kumar Lakhotia
(Pa tner)
Me nbership No. 068851
UDIN- 26068851 MMMITP5660
Place: Kolkata
Dated: 30th January, 2026
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STATEMENT OF UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND NINE MONTHS ENDED 31ST DECEMBER 2025

62 Manaksta
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STANDALONE

Particulars

(ks. in uacsj

CONSOLIDATED
QUARTER ENDED NINE MONTHS ENDED YEAR ENDED QUARTER ENDED NINE MONTHS ENDED YEAR ENDED
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2025
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2025
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2024
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2025
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2024
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2025
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31st
December

2025

31st
December

2024

31st March
2025

Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Audited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Audited

1. Revenue
4,527.99 3,754.68 3,087.42 11,405.15 8,577.69 16,582.69 (a) Revenue from Operations 18,402.45 18,999.36 18,789.69 54,740.70 46,249.20 73,104.83

689.03
5.217.02

316.43
4 071 11

180.03
3 267 45

1,291.60
12 696 75

751.20
9 32R RQ

963.37
17 ^46 06

(b) Other Income 1,704.08
on i nA ao

1,051.33
on n^n aq

860.78
IQ Acn AH

4,121.27
SO OA i

4,615.30
en oza so

5,432.06
loitu incoiuc

2. Expenses

ZUj lUO.DO 11#,050.47 58,001.97 50,864.50 78,536.89

- - - - - • (a) Cost of materials consumed 9,567.68 12,101.13 11,521.86 31,224.35 26,257.29 42,591.98
4,247.99 3,479.78 2,942.66 10,539.98 8,170.15 15,679.84 (b) Purchase of Stock in Trade 4,247.99 3,479.78 2,942.66 10,539.98 8,170.15 15,679.84

- (25.90) - 3.97 3.97 (c) Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress and
stock-in-trade 1,261.67 (71.94) (671.38) 2,388^61 (597.78) (1,950.51)

151.79 152.14 153.52 456.83 460.65 602.80 (d) Employee benefits expense 882.87 914.88 932.81 2,609.93 2,654.87 3,498.37
88.10 94.00 83.61 290.53 259.04 435.24 (e) Other expenses 1,754.10 1,875.12 2,397.26 5,595.75 5,809.30 7,869.27

4,487.88 3,700.02 3,179.79 11,287.34 8,893.81 16,721.85 Total Expenses 17,714.31 18,298.97 17,123.21 52,358.62 42,293.83 67,688.95

729.14 371.09 87.66 1,409.41 435.08 824.21 3. Earnings before Interest, Tax, Depreciation and
Amortisation (EBITDA) (1-2) 2,392.22 1,751.72 2,527.26 6,503.35 8,570.67 10,847.94

37.56 23.48 63.79 81.89 77.79 109.63 4. Finance Costs 159.80 69.64 488.03 297.93 1,037.28 1,166.59
18.69 5.97 8.11 30.18 15.68 21.77 5. Depreciation and amortisation expense 159.36 137.95 134.65 428.25 411.95 551.86

672.89 341.64 15.76 1,297.34 341.61 692.81 6. Profit/(Loss) from ordinary activities before Exceptional
Items & tax [3-4-5] 2,073.06 1,544.13 1,904.58 5,777.17 7,121.44 9,129.49

- - - - 7. Exceptional Item (Refer Note No. 5) - 55.40 - 391.62 650.84
672.89 341.64 15.76 1,297.34 341.61 692.81 8. Proflt/(Loss) from ordinary activities before tax (6-7)

9. Tax expense
2,073.06 1,544.13 1,849.18 5,777.17 6,729.82 8,478.65

65.00 85.00 180.00 60.00 130.00 (a) Current Tax 575.92 565.01 582.85 1,742.11 1,132.35 1,876.30
69.99 (27.67) 3.61 84.21 (0.95) (41.86) (b) Deferred Tax 37.73 (57.15) (38.31) 37.21 932.78 755.59

5.14 - 5.15 - - (c) Short/ (Excess) Provision for Taxation for Earlier Years 5.14 (13.04) - (44.51) 0.15 34.38
532.76 284.31 12.15 1,027.98 282.56 604.67 10. Net Profit/(Loss) for the period (PAT) [8-9] 1,454.27 1,049.31 1,304.64 4,042.36 4,664.54 5,812.38

11. Other Comprehensive Income (After Tax)
11.1 (i) Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or
loss

4.31 - - 4.31 -. 2.31 (a) Remeasurement Gains/ (Loss) on Post
Employment Defined Benefit Plans (14.46) 6.60 - (7.86) - 11.38

0.28 (0.24) 0.08 0.10 1.15 0.63 (b) Gains / (Losses) from Investments in Equity
Instruments designated at FVTOC1 (141.77) 222.59 3.55 240.37 3.26 209.23

(1.13) 0.04 (1.10) (0.15) (0.65) (ii) Tax on Items that will not be reclassified 4.50 (1.62) (0.83) 2.87 (3.07)subsequently to Profit and Loss (0.98)

- - - - - - 11.2 Items that will be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss

- - - - - - . (a) Foreign Currency Translation Reserve 1,745.54 2,821.65 2,228.78 4,840.88 (3,489.26) (3,320.75)

- • - • • (b) Others - - - - - (307.00)
. 536.22 284.11 12.23 1,031.29 283.56 606.96 12. Total Comprehensive Income for the period [10+11] 3,048.08 4,098.53 3,536.14 9,118.62 1,177.56 2,402.17

13. Of the Total Comprehensive Income above,
(a) Profit for the year attributable to :

- • - - - (i) Owners of the parent 1,456.41 1,099.11 1,279.87 4,055.95 4,447.15 5,597.68

I-41
• • • • • (ii) Non-contmli*rjgj»+ertrsts

(b) Total comf[??Fiyi3i^iUfiVomVa?w^5^z4^^^X.
(2.14) (49.80) 24.77 (13.59) 217.39 214.70

/w/ - 3,050.22 4,146.85 3,511.37 9,130.73 960.17 2,186.06

0/ - - - - - If \ 7 \\(ii) 1] rolling interests \\ (2.14) (48.32) 24.77 (12.11) 217.39 216.11

1,310.68

0.81

1,310.68

0.43

1,310.68

0.02

1,310.68

1.57

1,310.68

0.43

1,310.68

17,232.04

0.92

14. Paid-\ Ca pital (I^evj
15. Other Equl^qs ut Sheet rjTxMSprfy&s accounting
year
16. Earnings per share (oil'll UHdl| (Tlut annualised)

Basic and Diluted

1,310.68

2.22

1,310.68

1.68

1,310.68

1.95

1,310.68

6.19

1,310.68

6.79

1,310.68

55,910.05

8.54



Unaudited Segmentwise Revenue, Result, Assets and Liabilities
For the quarter and nine months ended 31st December 2025

STANDALONE CONSOLIDATED
QUARTER ENDED NINE MONTHS ENDED YEAR ENDED QUARTER ENDED NINE MONTHS ENDED YEAR ENDED

31st
December

2025

30th
September

2025

31st
December

2024

31st
December

2025

31st
December

2024

31st March
2025 Particulars

31st
December

2025

30th
September

2025

31st
December

2024

31st
December

2025

31st
December

2024

31st March
2025

Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Audited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Audited

4,516.97

11.02

3,718.16

36.52

3,087.42 11,357.61

47.54

8,542.16

35.53

16,516.76

65.93

Segment Revenue (Net of Taxes)
a) Metal Products
b) Packaging Products
c) Others

16,507.84
1,883.59

11.02

16,336.14
2,626.70

36.52

15,772.31
3,017.38

48,414.76
6,278.40

47.54

39,877.53
6,336.14

35.53

64,727.05
8,311.85

65.934,527.99 3,754.68 3,087.42 11,405.15 8,577.69 16,582.69 Total
Less : Inter Segment Revenue

18,402.45 18,999.36 18,789.69 54,740.70 46,249.20 73,104.83

4,527.99 3,754.68 3,087.42 11,405.15 8,577.69 16,582.69 Net Segment Revenue 18,402.45 18,999.36 18,789.69 54,740.70 46,249.20 73,104.83

259.39

2.03

278.43

8.14

118.46

(0.05)

786.71

9.91

314.84

9.51

753.25

18.30

Segment Results
Segment Results (Profit(+)/Loss(-)
before Interest & Tax) :

a) Metal Products
b) Packaging Products
c) Others

474.28
323.97

2.03

383.06
412.59

8.14

1,347.86
415.87

(0.05)

1,911.49
863.81

9.91

3,686.09
564.88

9.51

5,090.99
711.64

18.30
261.42

83.75
37.56

286.57
71.50
23.48

118.41
98.07
63.79

796.62
221.63

81.89

324.35
189.65

77.79

771.55
355.98
109.63

Total
Add : Interest Income
Less : Interest Expenses

800.28
854.05
159.80

803.79
762.32
69.64

1,763.68
883.84
488.03

2,785.21
2,353.74

297.93

4,260.48
3,586.93
1,037.28

5,820.93
2,563.57
1,166.59

307.61

(365.28)

334.59

(7.05)

152.69

' 136.93

936.36

(360.98)

436.21

94.60

1,017.90

325.09 Less : Other un-allocable expenditure
net of un-allocable (income)

Less : Exceptional Item (Refer Note No.
5)

1,494.53

(578.53)

1,496.47

(47.66)

2,159.49

254.91

55.40

4,841.02

(936.15)

6,810.13

(311.31)

391.62

7,217.91

(1,911.58)

650.84
672.89 341.64 15.76 1,297.34 341.61 692.81 Total Profit/(Loss) before Tax 2,073.06 1,544.13 1,849.18 5,777.17 6,729.82 8,478.65

2,775.05

38.51

17,068.66

5,090.03

16,684.21

7,243.42

0.02

16,485.10

2,775.05

38.51

17,068.66

7,243.42

0.02

16,485.10

6,972.36

31.24

16,547.37

Segment Assets
a) Metal Products
b) Packaging Products
c) Others
d) Investments,!.’nallocah^^fid^rSStja

in Progress

far/

40,504.56
3,057.95

38.51

31,713.08

37,074.14
3,325.32

35,035.76

40,601.26
3,676.45

0.02

26,329.66

40,504.56
3,057.95

38.51

31,713.08

40,601.26
3,676.45

0.02

26,329.66

36,122.55
2,322.86

31.24

32,887.68

19,882.22 21,774.24 23,728.54 19,882.22 23,728.54 23,550.97 Total ^5,314.10 75,435.22 70,607.39 75,314.10 70,607.39 71,364.33

9.29

298.92

2,512.10

224.34

5,242.65

266.59

9.29

298.92

5,242.65

/ft ^^p\N-AAV<
228.35

»4.,

Segment LiabilitBe^\ H / (

^jMetal Products
^^kaging
djfmXXy&kts,Unallocable and Projects

n

/ 4,874.21
1,465.22

321.81

8,207.27
1,382.65

240.53

10,889.36
1,448.68

266.73

4,874.21
1,465.22

321.81

10,889.36
1,448.68

266.73

10,302.64
1,281.78

245.67

308.21 2,736.44 5,509.24 308.21 5,509^3 6,661.24 9,830.45 12,604.77 6,661.24 12,604.77 11,830.09



Notes
1 The Financial Results of the Company for the quarter and nine months ended 31st December 2025 have been

reviewed and recommended by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors of the Company in
their meeting held on 30th January 2026. The Statutory Auditors of the Company have carried out Limited
Review of these results and the results are being published in accordance with Regulation 33 of the SEBI
(Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015.

2 The Consolidated Financial Results comprise of Manaksia Limited, its subsidiaries and step - down
subsidiaries, Manaksia Ferro Industries Ltd, Manaksia Overseas Ltd, MINL Ltd, Mark Steels Ltd, Dynatech
Industries Ghana Ltd and Jebba Paper Mills Ltd.

3 The Board of Directors of the Company, at its meeting held on March 26, 2025, approved a Scheme of
Arrangement under Sections 230 to 232 of the Companies Act, 2013 ("Demerger Scheme"), for the demerger of
the Metal Product business undertaking (as defined in the Demerger Scheme) conducted through domestic
entities of the Company into Manaksia Ferro Industries Limited, a wholly owned subsidiary.
The proposed Scheme has been approved by BSE Limited, National Stock Exchange of India Limited, and the
Securities and Exchange Board of India. The Scheme has been filed with the National Company Law Tribunal
(NCLT) and Shareholders have approved the same in the Extra Ordinary Meeting held on dated 10th January
2026, and is subject to further approval by the NCLT.
Pending receipt of necessary approvals, no effect of the proposed demerger is warranted and accordingly has not
been given in the financial results for the nine months ended 31st December 2025.

4 The Government of India has consolidated 29 existing labour laws into four Labour Codes: Code on Wages,
2019; Code on Social Security, 2020; Industrial Relations Code, 2020; and Occupational Safety, Healtlh and
Working Conditions Code, 2020. These Codes became effective from November 21, 2025. The Ministry of Labour
& Employment has issued draft Central Rules and FAQs to facilitate understanding of the regulatory changes
and to enable assessment of their financial implications. Based on the information presently available,
management has assessed that the incremental impact arising from the Labour Codes is not material and the
same has been considered in the standalone and consolidated financial results for the quarter and nine months
ended December 31, 2025.
The Central and State Rules under the Labour Codes are yet to be notified and, upon such notification, the
Company will reassess and recognise the impact, if any, on employee benefit obligations in accordance with
applicable accounting standards.

5 The exceptional loss reported in the Group’s consolidated financial results for the financial year ended 31
March 2025 includes foreign exchange losses arising from devaluation of the Nigerian currency. These losses
primarily relate to the Group’s subsidiary operations in Nigeria.

6 Comparative figures have been rearranged / regrouped / wherever necessary.

7 Reviewed Standalone and Consolidated Financial Results of the Company for the Quarter and nine months
ended 31st December, 2025 are available at the Company's website www.manaksia.com and websites of all
Stock Exchanges, where the Equity shares of the Company are listed.

Place : Kolkata For and or Behalf of the Board of Directors
Dated : 30th January 2026

Suresh Kumar Agrawal
Managing Director

DIN- 00520769
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